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 November 21, 2023   
Board of Supervisors 
Heritage Isle at Viera Community  
Development District  

FINAL AGENDA 
 
Dear Board Members: 

 
The meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Heritage lsle at Viera Community 

Development District will be held on Tuesday, November 28, 2023, at 10:30 a.m. at the 
Brevard County Government Center, Florida Room, located at 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson 
Way, Viera, FL 32940. The following is the final agenda for this meeting:  
 

1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL 
2. PUBLIC COMMENT 
3. COMMUNITY UPDATES  

A. Juniper Community Update 
1. Legacy Blvd Sod Recovery ........................................Tab 1 
2. Tree Project (Jon Smallgen) 

B. Monthly Report Update by Supervisor Ken Walter ..................Tab 2 
1. Joint Landscape Report 
2. Monthly Report by Ken Walter 

C. Pond Maintenance Update 
D. Blown Away Update 

4. STAFF REPORTS 
A. District Council 
B. District Engineer 

1. Sidewalk Issues 
2. Annual Report 

C. District Manager 
1. Website Audit .....................................................................Tab 3 
2. Maintenance Updates 
3. Updates on ESTAD 

5. BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
A. Consideration of the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors 

Meeting held on October 24, 2023 ..........................................Tab 4 
6. BUSINESS ITEMS 

A. Discussion of Investment Accounts 
B. Discussion of FPL Lights 
C. Ratification of FY 22-23 Audit RFP Engagement Letter ..........Tab 5 
D. Consideration of Landscape Irrigation Maintenance  

Agreement ...............................................................................Tab 6 
7.   SUPERVISOR REQUESTS AND COMMENTS 

            8.   ADJOURNMENT 
 
I look forward to seeing you at the meeting. In the meantime, if you have any 

questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (407) 472-2471.  
       

Very truly yours, 

       Brian Mendes 

http://www.heritageisleatvieracdd.com/


Brian Mendes 
         District Manager   
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Landscape Team Meeting 
Tuesday, October 31, 2023 
Craft Room – 11:00 – 12:30 

 
 

 
 
 

• General Observations – Slower part of the season. CDD started 
putting it back into the community.  Corner of LeConte and 
Legacy will be upgraded to reduce the maintenance and mulch 
invoicing.  Also improve the line-of site problem at this corner.  
Throughout the year will continue to do selective corners.   
Sod is coming from Duda.   

 
Complaints have come in regarding the hedges.  Started this 
week on hedges along the walkway.  Going to be giving them a 
hard prune.  5 6, 7 and 8 are already completed.  Legacy will 
be next. Dedicated Nov. 6, 7, 8 and 9 another crew to do 
Legacy hedges. 
 
Water main break.  Damage to the irrigation system.  
Smashed the t-line and broke the pipe.  Cocoa water came out 
and repaired last week.  It is ready to get decoders to get this 
up and running.  Other damage to the sidewalk, sod., and 
Cocoa water will cover it all. 14 work orders ahead of us.  
Major repairs after the 1st of the year.  Working with Adam 
Kristinuas.   
 
Annual going to be done on Thursday. Plants going in on 
points on the medians on Legacy  White and Red Begonias.  
Clubhouse should match CDD. 
 
2-month inspection report – Juniper working these items.  
Need to let Ken know what number is being completed. 
 
Thank Rodney and Chad last couple of weeks, greater handle 
on the workload.  Sending out daily reports on what is being 
accomplished. 



Pressure washing company replace sod in Phase 7.  Let Ken 
know.   
 

• Calendar – fertilizing needs to be listed on the calendar.  
Trimming will be completed by the week of November 21.  The 
calendar went out without fertilization listed.  Turf, hedges, 
palm trees on Carambola.  
 

• Juniper Update – Hedges 5, 6, 7,8.  Will now working 2, 3, 4, 
1.  Robellini 60%.  Mow crew doing Robellini when not mowing 
and the other half of the mow crew is doing crack weeds.  
Replacement of sod.  Email list to Brittany on what has been 
done.  Palm and shrub fertilization.   
 

• Sod – HO on Van Ness that took out sod.  In response to an 
unanswered work order.  Andrew, Ken and Carol 6528 Van 
Ness (The Peter’s).   
 

• Flag irrigation – ACC Approve $65 to have irrigation flagged.  
Nominal charge is they just want irrigation flagged $20 - $25.  
If they can wait until the inspection is done, then it is free. 
 

• Tree trimming – John Smallegan in Phase 4 – goes with him to 
see where the trees are to be painted.  CDD approved a tree 
replacement project for common areas. 
 

• Mowing – Influx of cinch bugs in the community  – Agree to 
replace sod in a board meeting and now everyone else is 
asking.  Mr. Redman has cinch damage.  When someone is 
requesting sod, help Juniper to look at history of sod and the 
drone footage. 
 

• Edging -Targeting edging with the extra mow crew. Also 
weeding hedges ( hand pulling and mechanical).  4 to 6 inch 
high they will be pulled. 



 

• Fertilizer/Herbicide – Need schedule by weeks.  Spraying weed 
killer in the right place.  Watch poor application.   
 

• Work Orders – 252 total and 170 pasts due.  Go through 
workorders with Brittany and Andrew.  Ton of outstanding 
damage work orders.  Brittany is going to run a past due list.  
Juniper will cross check to see if they have any hard copies of 
work orders that are closed.  Once done, we will provide copies 
of work orders that they don’t have.  Chad and Rodney, they 
went 20 work orders and 17 have already been done.   
 

• Pump Status -   Working fine. 
 

• Irrigation – Legacy phase 3 and 4 for decoders.  HO are 
tampering with the irrigation.  Years ago, we went out with E 
Blasts telling them to stop tampering.  HIRVA Board is going 
to get a professional engineer to look at these complaints.   
Carambola was done and got it up and running.  Then the 
entire street went down. Gurrero – Van ness working again.  
Galindo is now up.   
 
 
Meeting ended 12:25  Next Meeting Tuesday 21, from 11:00 – 
12:30  
 
 
 

 

 



Happy Thanksgiving! 
 
Legacy blvd Sod Recovery- As announced in a community wide eblast, Juniper mistakenly applied an 
improper blend of herbicide on Legacy Blvd north of the circle . They take full responsibility for this 
unfortunate event. Since then , I met with the Juniper leadership a number of �mes to discuss the 
recovery plan of ac�on. 
 
As such, Juniper has been working hard with the recovery efforts on Legacy Blvd. They indicated that the 
improper blend was not totally lethal. Luckily , much the root system remained intact and now it’s taking 
some �me to restore healthy grass in the affected areas. Moreover, Mother Nature provided an assist 
with the rain which helped wash away the chemical residue. 
 
During the week of 20 November they applied a pigmenta�on and fungicide dose to improve the visible 
appearance while the underlying grass is recovering. As of 20 November, they provided the following 
es�mates regarding the recovery as follows; 
 
70%  will fully recover 
20%  is ques�onable 
10% will require replacement (mostly on the west side of the berm) 
 
It’s expected that the recovery ac�on should near comple�on by mid December. 
 
As previously men�oned, making the sod “whole” on Legacy Blvd rests solely with Juniper and they are 
prepared to correct this problem as quickly as possible. 
 
General Observa�ons- we are now into the fall/winter landscape maintenance rou�nes. Which means 
we are out of the growing season. Mowing will be conducted bi-monthly. This will allow the mowing 
crew to augment the detail work throughout CDD property. They are mee�ng the calendar requirements 
even with the recent heavy rains. 
 
During the last few weeks, Juniper has focused more aten�on on the shrub pruning on the inter-
connec�ng sidewalks. All sidewalk hedge pruning was completed during the week of 6 November. Legacy 
hedges were completed the week of 13 November. They are now focusing on the parks which need 
pruning and weeding. 
 
A major clean out was performed at the back gate on the incoming side. The berm was riddled with 
weeds and overgrown brush and weeds enough to fill-up two truck loads. This area looks 100 �mes 
beter. It is recommended we extend the sod line further north and install addi�onal trinetes to 
complete the refresh. 
 
Field Service report- they are 75% complete with the October field service report. Remaining items will 
be addressed with the scheduled detail schedules. 
 
Bullnose maintenance update- the corner of LeConte will receive the upgrade during the week of 20 



November ($7K) The second project will be at the corner of Galindo near the front gate. We are wai�ng 
for the proposal. This is actually one of the smaller corners and the price will be considerably less. The 
budget as approved by the board was $40K for these bull nose projects during this fiscal year. We should 
be able to accomplish many of the corners within this budget limit. 
 
Irriga�on- the pumps are fully opera�onal. Pump 1 in front of the clubhouse received rou�ne disc 
cleaning (2.3K) to improve pump performance . This is an annual maintenance ac�on that is not included 
as part of the annual maintenance agreement. Wet checks con�nue to be completed. We also have 
repair work on the irriga�on at the north gate area. 
 
FPL lights- we had over 13 lights repaired on Legacy Blvd the week of 6 November. Since these lights 
have been repaired, I’ll take another inventory beginning of December. 
 
The problem we have is our lights on Legacy are ge�ng old, repairs are increasing , we now have mixed 
lights on some of the poles with high pressure sodium and metal halide lights and fixture changes.  I 
have been in contact with Chris Venoy who is the FPL light supervisor in charge of LED conversion 
projects for our region in Florida. Here is a summary; 
 
We have 81 poles with two lights each. Ini�ally we had three (3) tariffs as follows; 
 
20 poles,  already paid off 
40 poles, will be paid off 1 August 2025 
21 poles, will be paid of 1 September 2028 
 
FPL uses an amor�za�on conversion factor to pay for the conversion costs if we decide to upgrade our 
lights to LEDs (highly recommended). If we were to decide to upgrade to the current LED technology in 
FY 2025,  we would be able to minimize maintenance and provide Legacy Blvd with new poles with all 
the same lights, same illumina�on under one tariff. This would be a significant improvement from what 
we have now. Our current ligh�ng configura�on is old technology, conversion to LED lights is required. 
 
We would have to budget conversion as a reserve capital investment item when we prepare the FY2025 
budget. It would take FPL approximately 8-9 months to prepare for the switch out. The total cost would 
be $57K . This would include 80 replacement 80 poles. The gate areas would have the tandem poles , the 
rest would be poles with a single fixture. This is the typical configura�ons that other communi�es get 
and recommended by FPL. What’s nice is the watage and illumina�on would be consistent up and down 
Legacy Blvd. our current lights desperately need a faceli�! 
 
The tariff would be a slight increase from $2.4K  current to $2.7K but if we choose tandem lights 
throughout Legacy Blvd then the tariff would increase to $3.9K.  U�lity costs are included as a flat rate 
within the tariff. 
 
Although this item is not an issue for this fiscal year, it would be more per�nent in FY2025, especially as 
our maintenance to keep the lights opera�onal is more challenging. And the appearance worsens as we 
have more mixed lights and fixtures along Legacy blvd. They certainly don’t put a good face on our 



community while driving on Legacy at night. 
 
As such,  I recommend we give serious considera�on to convert during FY2025 and  budget accordingly. 
 
Thanks! 
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Compliance Audit Overview
The Community Website Compliance Audit (CWCA) consists of a thorough
assessment of Florida Community Development District (CDD) websites to assure
that specified district information is available and fully accessible. Florida Statute
Chapter 189.069 states that effective October, 2015, every CDD in the state is
required to maintain a fully compliant website for reporting certain information and
documents for public access.

The CWCA is a reporting system comprised of quarterly audits and an annual
summary audit to meet full disclosure as required by Florida law. These audits are
designed to assure that CDDs satisfy all compliance requirements stipulated in
Chapter 189.069.

Compliance Criteria
The CWCA focuses on the two primary areas – website accessibility as defined by
U.S. federal laws, and the 16-point criteria enumerated in Florida Statute Chapter
189.069.

ADAWebsite Accessibility

Several federal statutes (American Disabilities Act, Sec. 504 and
508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973) require public institutions
to ensure they are not discriminating against individuals on the
basis of a person’s disability. Community websites are required to
conform to web content accessibility guidelines – WCAG 2.1,
which is the international standard established to keep websites
barrier-free and the recognized standard for ADA-compliance.

Quarterly Compliance Audit Report 2
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Florida Statute Compliance

Pursuant to F.S. 189.069, every CDD is required to maintain a
dedicated website to serve as an official reporting mechanism
covering, at minimum, 16 criteria. The information required to
report and have fully accessible spans: establishment charter or
ordinance, fiscal year audit, budget, meeting agendas and
minutes and more. For a complete list of statute requirements,
see page 3.

Audit Process
The Community Website Compliance Audit covers all CDD web pages and linked
PDFs.* Following the WCAG 2.1 levels A, AA, and AAA for web content accessibility, a
comprehensive scan encompassing 312 tests is conducted for every page. In
addition, a human inspection is conducted to assure factors such as navigation and
color contrasts meet web accessibility standards. See page 4 for complete
accessibility grading criteria.

In addition to full ADA-compliance, the audit includes a 16-point checklist directly
corresponding with the criteria set forth in Florida Statute Chapter 189.069. See
page 5 for the complete compliance criteria checklist.

* NOTE: Because many CDD websites have links to PDFs that contain
information required by law (meeting agendas, minutes, budgets,
miscellaneous and ad hoc documents, etc.), audits include an examination of
all associated PDFs. PDF remediation and ongoing auditing is critical to
maintaining compliance.

Quarterly Compliance Audit Report 3
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ADAWebsite Accessibility
Result: PASSED

Accessibility Grading Criteria

Passed Description

Passed Website errors*
0WCAG 2.1 errors appear on website pages causing issues**

Passed Keyboard navigation
The ability to navigate website without using a mouse

Passed Website accessibility policy
A published policy and a vehicle to submit issues and resolve issues

Passed Color contrast
Colors provide enough contrast between elements

Passed Video captioning
Closed-captioning and detailed descriptions

Passed PDF accessibility
Formatting PDFs including embedded images and non-text elements

Passed Site map
Alternate methods of navigating the website

*Errors represent less than 5% of the page count are considered passing
**Error reporting details are available in your Campus Suite Website Accessibility dashboard

Quarterly Compliance Audit Report 4



Florida F.S. 189.069 Requirements
Result: PASSED

Compliance Criteria

Passed Description

Passed Full Name and primary contact specified

Passed Public Purpose

Passed Governing body Information

Passed Fiscal Year

Passed Full Charter (Ordinance and Establishment) Information

Passed CDD Complete Contact Information

Passed District Boundary map

Passed Listing of taxes, fees, assessments imposed by CDD

Passed Link to Florida Commission on Ethics

Passed District Budgets (Last two years)

Passed Complete Financial Audit Report

Passed Listing of Board Meetings

N/A Public Facilities Report, if applicable

Passed Link to Financial Services

X Meeting Agendas for the past year, and 1 week prior to next

Quarterly Compliance Audit Report 5



Accessibility overview

Everyone deserves equal access.

With nearly 1-in-5 Americans having some
sort of disability – visual, hearing, motor,
cognitive – there are literally millions of
reasons why websites should be fully
accessible and compliant with all state and
federal laws. Web accessibility not only keeps
board members on the right side of the law,
but enables the entire community to access all
your web content. The very principles that
drive accessible website design are also good
for those without disabilities.

The legal and right thing to do

Several federal statutes (American Disabilities
Act, Sec. 504 and 508 of the Rehabilitation Act
of 1973) require public institutions to ensure
they are not discriminating against
individuals on the basis of a person’s
disability. Community websites are required
to conform to web content accessibility
guidelines, WCAG 2.1, the international
standard established to keep websites
barrier-free. Plain and simple, any content on
your website must be accessible to everyone.

Quarterly Compliance Audit Report 6



ADA Compliance Categories

Most of the problems that occur on a website fall in one or several of the

following categories.

Contrast and colors
Some people have vision disabilities that hinder picking up
contrasts, and some are color blind, so there needs to be a
distinguishable contrast between text and background colors. This
goes for buttons, links, text on images – everything. Consideration
to contrast and color choice is also important for extreme lighting
conditions.

Contract checker: http://webaim.org/resources/contrastchecker

Using semantics to format your HTML pages
When web page codes are clearly described in easy-to-understand
terms, it enables broader sharing across all browsers and apps.
This ‘friendlier’ language not only helps all the users, but
developers who are striving to make content more universal on
more devices.

Text alternatives for non-text content
Written replacements for images, audio and video should provide
all the same descriptors that the non-text content conveys. Besides
helping with searching, clear, concise word choice can make vivid
non-text content for the disabled.

Helpful article: http://webaim.org/techniques/alttext

Quarterly Compliance Audit Report 7
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Ability to navigate with the keyboard
Not everyone can use a mouse. Blind people with many with motor
disabilities have to use a keyboard to make their way around a
website. Users need to be able to interact fully with your website by
navigating using the tab, arrows and return keys only. A “skip
navigation” option is also required. Consider using WAI-ARIA for
improved accessibility, and properly highlight the links as you use
the tab key to make sections.

Helpful article: www.nngroup.com/articles/keyboard-accessibility
Helpful article: http://webaim.org/techniques/skipnav

Easy to navigate and find information
Finding relevant content via search and easy navigation is a
universal need. Alt text, heading structure, page titles, descriptive
link text (no ‘click here’ please) are just some ways to help
everyone find what they’re searching for. You must also provide
multiple ways to navigate such as a search and a site map.

Helpful article: http://webaim.org/techniques/sitetools/

Properly formatting tables
Tables are hard for screen readers to decipher. Users need to be
able to navigate through a table one cell at a time. In addition to the
table itself needing a caption, row and column headers need to be
labeled and data correctly associated with the right header.

Helpful article: http://webaim.org/techniques/tables/data
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Making PDFs accessible
PDF files must be tagged properly to be accessible, and
unfortunately many are not. Images and other non-text elements
within that PDF also need to be ADA-compliant. Creating anew is
one thing; converting old PDFs – called PDF remediation – takes
time.

Helpful articles: http://webaim.org/techniques/acrobat/acrobat

Making videos accessible
Simply adding a transcript isn’t enough. Videos require closed
captioning and detailed descriptions (e.g., who’s on-screen, where
they are, what they’re doing, even facial expressions) to be fully
accessible and ADA compliant.

Helpful article: http://webaim.org/techniques/captions

Making forms accessible
Forms are common tools for gathering info and interacting. From
logging in to registration, they can be challenging if not designed to
be web-accessible. How it’s laid out, use of labels, size of clickable
areas and other aspects need to be considered.

Helpful article: http://webaim.org/techniques/forms

Alternate versions
Attempts to be fully accessible sometimes fall short, and in those
cases, alternate versions of key pages must be created. That is, it is
sometimes not feasible (legally, technically) to modify some
content. These are the ‘exceptions’, but still must be accommodated.
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Feedback for users
To be fully interactive, your site needs to be able to provide an easy
way for users to submit feedback on any website issues. Clarity is
key for both any confirmation or error feedback that occurs while
engaging the page.

Other related requirements
No flashing
Blinking and flashing are not only bothersome, but can be
disorienting and even dangerous for many users. Seizures can even
be triggered by flashing, so avoid using any flashing or flickering
content.

Timers
Timed connections can create difficulties for the disabled. They
may not even know a timer is in effect, it may create stress. In some
cases (e.g., purchasing items), a timer is required, but for most
school content, avoid using them.

Fly-out menus
Menus that fly out or down when an item is clicked are helpful to
dig deeper into the site’s content, but they need to be available via
keyboard navigation, and not immediately snap back when those
using a mouse move from the clickable area.

No pop-ups
Pop-up windows present a range of obstacles for many disabled
users, so it’s best to avoid using them altogether. If you must, be
sure to alert the user that a pop-up is about to be launched.
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Web Accessibility Glossary

Assistive technology Hardware and software for disabled people that
enable them to perform tasks they otherwise
would not be able to perform (e..g., a screen
reader)

WCAG 2.0 Evolving web design guidelines established by the
W3C that specify how to accommodate web access
for the disabled

504 Section of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 that
protects civil liberties and guarantees certain
rights of disabled people

508 An amendment to the Rehabilitation Act that
eliminates barriers in information technology for
the disabled

ADA American with Disabilities Act (1990)

Screen reader Software technology that transforms the on-screen
text into an audible voice. Includes tools for
navigating/accessing web pages.

Website accessibility Making your website fully accessible for people of
all abilities

W3C World Wide Web Consortium – the international
body that develops standards for using the web

Quarterly Compliance Audit Report 11



TAB 4 



HERITAGE ISLE AT VIERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
August 22, 2023 Minutes of Meeting 

Page 1  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
     MINUTES OF MEETING  1 
 2 
Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any 3 
matter considered at the meeting is advised that the person may need to ensure that a 4 
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon 5 
which such appeal is to be based. 6 
 7 
 8 
 HERITAGE ISLE AT VIERA  9 
 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 10 
 11 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Heritage Isle at Viera 12 
Community Development District was held on October 24, 2023, at 10:30 a.m. at the 13 
Brevard County Government Center, Florida Room, located at 2725 Judge Fran 14 
Jamieson Way, Viera, FL 32940. 15 
 16 
 17 
 Present and constituting a quorum: 18 
 19 
 Jay Williams   Board Supervisor, Chairman 20 
 Bob Goldstein  Board Supervisor, Vice Chairman 21 
 Kenneth Bonin  Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 22 
 Jon Smallegan  Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 23 
 Kenneth Walter  Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 24 
             25 
 Also present were: 26 
 27 
 Brian Mendes  District Manager, Rizzetta & Co., Inc.  28 
 Mackie Tucker  District Counsel, Kutak Rock LLP  29 
           Ana Saunders  District Engineer, BSE Consultants   30 
 Bryan Schaub  Rizzetta & Company, Inc.  31 
 Chad Folds   Landscape Company, Juniper 32 
 Susan Chapman King Landscape Company, Juniper  33 
 Rodney   Landscape Company, Juniper  34 
 General Audience             Present 35 
 36 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS    Call to Order/Roll Call  37 
 38 
 Mr. Mendes called the meeting to order and called the roll. Quorum was established. 39 
 40 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS                       Audience Comments                                41 

   42 
Mr. Willaims opened the floor to audience comments.  43 
 44 
A member of the audience commended the CDD board for the great work they are doing. 45 
He also stated that Juniper needs to do better. 46 



HERITAGE ISLE AT VIERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
August 22, 2023 Minutes of Meeting 

Page 2  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
A member of the audience inquired about the sidewalk issues. The district manager and 47 
engineer stated they have been communicating with vendors and will be getting bids 48 
together. It is stated that counsel will review if bicycles are allowed on sidewalks and bridges. 49 
 50 
A member of the audience inquired in regard to the sidewalk issues and stated if the CDD 51 
can put cones to warn residents. The district manager will work with the board to get cones 52 
put out in the problem area.  53 
 54 
It is requested that district staff send E-blast to residents stating no golf carts and bicycles 55 
are allowed on sidewalks. Also requested, to send an additional E-blast out to all residents 56 
in regards to the district engineers sidewalk inspection. 57 
 58 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS    Community Updates 59 
 60 

A. Juniper Community Update  61 
Rodney from Juniper reported on the progression of the work orders. He spoke 62 
on the weed control issues they are working through. 63 
 64 
Mr. Walter commended Juniper on their performance. 65 
 66 
Mr. Walter presented the enhancement proposal. 67 
 68 
Mr. Folds went over renderings and recommendations with the board. 69 
 70 
Mr. Walter asked the board to consider $40,000 to do the enhancements on the 71 
bull nose project. 72 
 73 
Discussion between the board and district staff commenced. 74 
 75 
Mr. Smallegan inquired on replacing trees missing in parks and Juniper stated 76 
they will present proposals on this. 77 
 78 

On Motion by Mr. Walter, seconded by Mr. Smallegan, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors approved tree replacements not to exceed the price of $20,000, for 
Heritage Isle at Viera Community Development District. 

 79 
On Motion by Mr. Walter, seconded by Mr. Williams, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors approved bull nose project not to exceed the price of $40,000, for Heritage 
Isle at Viera Community Development District. 

 80 
B. Bryan Schaub Landscape Inspection Report 81 

Mr. Schaub presented the inspection report. 82 
 83 
Mr. Walter made comments to the public on how the report works. 84 
 85 
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Mr. Williams opened the RFP discussion amongst the board. 86 
 87 
Mr. Schaub touched on the RFP process, went over the bid standards, and 88 
presented the bids from Juniper and Down to Earth. 89 
 90 
Mr. Smallegan commented on the staff portion of the bid and Juniper addressed 91 
this inquiry. 92 
 93 
Down to Earth presented their bid.  94 
 95 
Mr. Goldstein inquired if there is anything to add outside the current bid. There 96 
was nothing to add. 97 
 98 
Mr. Walter commented that the bid was generic and missing some key points. 99 
 100 
Mr. Goldstein inquired about why more bids weren’t received. He also stated that 101 
they are having major issues with Heida. 102 
 103 
Mr. Mendes and Mr. Schaub responded to Mr. Goldstein’s inquires. 104 
 105 
Also, Juniper responded to Mr. Goldstein’s inquires. 106 
 107 
Mr. Walter outlined the Juniper proposal. 108 
 109 

On Motion by Mr. Williams, seconded by Mr. Smallegan, with a majority vote (4-1), 
Supervisor Goldstein opposed, the Board of Supervisors awarded the Juniper the RFP 
contract, for Heritage Isle at Viera Community Development District. 

 110 
C. Monthly Report Update by Supervisor Ken Walter 111 

Mr. Walter presented his report to the board and touched on FPL issues. 112 
 113 
D. Solitude Pond Maintenance Update 114 

Mr. Taylor from Solitude presented the board with an update. 115 
 116 
Mr. Williams and Mr. Goldstein commented on the issues had with the ponds in 117 
the last meeting. 118 
 119 
Mr. Walter inquired about the primrose willow issue. He stated he was not 120 
satisfied with this. 121 
 122 
Mr. Bonin reported that this is growing along wiccom. 123 
 124 
The board inquired on monthly reports/quarterly reports to send out to residents 125 
from the aquatic company. 126 
 127 
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Lake Doctors presented there bid of $47,500. 128 
 129 
The board inquired about their services and the Lake Doctors respond to these 130 
inquiries. 131 
 132 
The Lake Doctors are to coordinate with the district management on proposal 133 
packets to send to the board. 134 
 135 
Aquagenix presented there bid to the board of supervisors and they inquired 136 
about some of there items. 137 

 138 
E. Blown Away Update  139 

Alejandra from Blown Away presented updates to the board. 140 
 141 
She briefed the board on current projects were on track with schedules. 142 
 143 
She noted on drainage that is clogged and will provide the board with the location. 144 
She proposed an annual drainage cleaning to the board. 145 
 146 

F. Field Services Report by HP Home Solutions   147 
Mr. Pastrana presented report to the board. 148 
 149 
He touched on incoming projects, park bench, dog station, and pond signs. 150 
 151 
The board of supervisors inquired if HP could provide a spot cleaning pressure 152 
wash service. District Management will gather proposals for spot cleaning. 153 
 154 
It is requested to the board to inspect the grinding of the immediate sidewalk and 155 
to gather proposals. 156 

 157 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Staff Reports 158 
 159 

A. District Counsel 160 
No report. 161 
 162 

B. District Engineer 163 
Ms. Saunders reported issue with the Estad vendor.  164 
 165 

On Motion by Mr. Goldstein, seconded by Mr. Walter, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors approved Estad payment, for Heritage Isle at Viera Community 
Development District. 

 166 
C. District Manager 167 

Mr. Mendes briefs the board on work completed since the last meeting. 168 
   169 
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Consideration of the Minutes of 170 

the Board of Supervisors’ 171 
Meeting held on August 22, 2023 172 

 173 
Mr. Willaims presented the meeting minutes from the Board of Supervisors meeting held on 174 
August 22, 2023 and asks if there are any requests to change. There were none. 175 

  176 
On Motion by Mr. Smallegan, seconded by Mr. Bonin, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors approved the Board of Supervisor Regular Meeting minutes held August 
22, 2023, for Heritage Isle at Viera Community Development District. 

 177 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Ratification of Operation and 178 

Maintenance Expenditures for 179 
July and August 2023 180 

 181 
Mr. Williams presented the Operation and Maintenance Expenditures for July and August 182 
of 2023 and asked if there were any comments. There were none. 183 

  184 
On Motion by Mr. Williams, seconded by Mr. Smallegan, with all in favor, the Board of 
ratified Operation and Maintenance Expenditures for July 2023 ($50,482.02) and 
August 2023 ($89,238.77) for Heritage Isle at Viera Community Development District. 

 185 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Consideration of Landscape RFP 186 

Company 187 
 188 
Agenda item was touched on by the board earlier in the meeting. 189 
 190 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Ratification of Egis FY 23/24 191 

Insurance Policy   192 
 193 
Mr. Williams presented the Egis FY 23/24 Insurance Policy Proposal and asked if there were 194 
any questions. There were none. 195 

  196 
On Motion by Mr. Williams, seconded by Mr. Bonin, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors ratified the Egis FY 23/24 Insurance proposal, for Heritage Isle at Viera 
Community Development District. 

 197 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Consideration of Aquatic 198 

Inspection Services Proposal(s) 199 
 200 
Agenda item tabled by the board. 201 
 202 
TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Consideration of Pond 203 

Maintenance Proposal(s) 204 
  (Under Separate Cover) 205 
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Mr. Williams presented the pond maintenance proposal and asked if there were any 206 
questions. The board of supervisors call for a motion to terminate solitude. 207 
 208 

On Motion by Mr. Goldstein, seconded by Mr. Walter, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors terminate solitude after 30 days have passed, for Heritage Isle at Viera 
Community Development District. 

 209 
On Motion by Mr. Goldstein, seconded by Mr. Walter, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors awarded Aquagenix with new pond maintenance contract, for Heritage Isle 
at Viera Community Development District. 

 210 
ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Consideration of Sidewalk 211 

Proposal(s) 212 
  (Under Separate Cover) 213 
 214 
Agenda item was discussed earlier in the meeting. 215 
 216 
TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Consideration of Resolution 217 

2024-01, Redesignating the 218 
Assistant Secretary 219 

 220 
Mr. Williams presented Resolution 2024-01 and asked if there were any questions. There 221 
were none. 222 

  223 
On Motion by Mr. Bonin, seconded by Mr. Goldstein, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors approved Resolution 2024-01; Redesignating the Assistant Secretary, for 
Heritage Isle at Viera Community Development District. 

 224 
  THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Supervisor Requests and 225 

Comments   226 
 227 

On Motion by Mr. Williams, seconded by Mr. Goldstein, the Board of Supervisors, with 
all in favor, approved allowing company to label storm drain stickers, for Heritage Isle at 
Viera Community Development District. 

   228 
  FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment   229 
 230 

On Motion by Mr. Williams, seconded by Mr. Walter, the Board of Supervisors, with all 
in favor, adjourned the meeting at 3:17 p.m., for Heritage Isle at Viera Community 
Development District. 

 231 

 232 

 233 
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 234 

 235 

 236 

_________________________   ____________________________ 237 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chairman/Vice Chairman 238 
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN HERITAGE ISLE AT VIERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT AND JUNIPER LANDSCAPING OF FLORIDA, LLC FOR LANDSCAPE AND 

IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
 

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this ___ day of ____________ 2023, 
by and between: 
 

HERITAGE ISLE AT VIERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of special-
purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, located in 
Brevard County, Florida, and having offices at c/o Rizzetta & Company, Inc., 3434 Colwell 
Avenue, Suite 200 Tampa, Florida 33614 (“District”); and 
  
JUNIPER LANDSCAPING OF FLORIDA, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, with an 
address of 285 East Oak Ridge Road, Orlando, Florida 32809 (“Contractor”). 

 
RECITALS 

 
 WHEREAS, the District was established for the purpose of planning, financing, constructing, 
operating and/or maintaining certain infrastructure, including landscaping and irrigation; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District has a need to retain an independent contractor to provide landscape and 
irrigation maintenance services for certain lands within and around the District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Contractor submitted a proposal and represents that it is qualified, willing and capable 
to serve as a landscape and irrigation maintenance contractor and provide such services to the District. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, it is 
agreed that Contractor is hereby retained, authorized, and instructed by the District to perform in accordance 
with the following covenants and conditions, which both the District and Contractor have agreed upon: 
 
 1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS.  The recitals stated above are true and correct and by this 
reference are incorporated herein as a material part of this Agreement. 
 
 2.   CONTRACTOR OBLIGATIONS. 
 

A. Scope of Services.  Contractor shall provide the services described in the Scope of 
Services attached hereto as Exhibit A (“Work”), for the areas identified in the Landscape 
Maintenance Map attached hereto as Exhibit B (“Landscape Maintenance Area”), both of which 
are incorporated herein by this reference.  Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the Landscape 
Maintenance Area may be reasonably adjusted, in the sole discretion of the District, to accurately 
reflect areas of the Work actually being performed, which adjustments shall not result in change in 
the price for the Work as reflected in Contractor’s fee summary attached hereto as Exhibit C (“Fee 
Summary”) and incorporated herein by this reference.  Should any work and/or services be required 
which are not specified in this Agreement or any amendments, addenda, or change orders but which 
are nevertheless necessary for the proper provision of services to the District, such work or services 
shall be fully performed by Contractor as if described and delineated in this Agreement. 

B. Acceptance of Site.  By executing this Agreement, the Contractor agrees that the 
Contractor was able to inspect the site prior to the execution of this Agreement, and that the 
Contractor agrees to be responsible for the care, health, maintenance, and replacement, if necessary, 
of the existing landscaping, in its current condition, and on an “as is” basis.  The Contractor shall 
be strictly liable for the decline or death of any plant material, regardless of whether such decline or 



death is due to the negligence of the Contractor or a former contractor, except that the Contractor 
shall not be responsible for fire, cold, storm or wind damage, incurable or uncontrollable diseases, 
or damage due to vandalism.  Upon the occurrence of any such exceptions, Contractor shall 
immediately notify the District. Contractor shall replace, at Contractor’s expense, all plant material 
that, in the opinion of the District, fails to maintain a healthy, vigorous condition as a result of the 
Contractor’s failure to perform the Work specified herein.  No changes to the compensation set forth 
in this Agreement shall be made based on any claim that the existing landscaping was not in good 
condition or that the site was unsuitable for such landscaping. 

C. Manner of Contractor’s Performance.  The Contractor agrees, as an independent 
contractor, to undertake the Work as specified in this Agreement or any Work Authorization 
(defined herein) issued in connection with this Agreement. All Work shall be performed in a neat 
and professional manner reasonably acceptable to the District and shall be in accordance with all 
applicable industry standards, and as required by the Scope of Services.  The performance of all 
Work and additional services by the Contractor under this Agreement and related to this Agreement 
shall conform to any written instructions issued by the District.  

D. Discipline, Employment, Uniforms.  Contractor shall maintain at all times strict 
discipline among its employees, subcontractors, agents and assigns and represents to the District 
that it has performed all necessary background checks of the same.  Contractor shall not employ for 
work on the project any person unfit or without sufficient skills to perform the job for which such 
person is employed. All laborers and foremen of the Contractor shall perform all Work on the 
premises in a uniform to be designed by the Contractor. No shirtless attire, no torn or tattered attire 
or slang graphic T-shirts are permitted. No smoking in or around the buildings will be permitted. 
Rudeness or discourteous acts by Contractor employees will not be tolerated. No Contractor 
solicitation of any kind is permitted on property. 

E. Rain Days.  In the event that time is lost due to heavy rains (“Rain Days”), 
Contractor agrees to reschedule its employees and divide their time accordingly to complete all 
scheduled services during the same week as any Rain Days.  Contractor shall provide services on 
Saturdays, if needed to make up Rain Days, with prior notification to and approval by the District 
Representative(s) (defined herein).  

F. Protection of Property.   Contractor shall use all due care to protect against any harm 
to persons or property while performing the Work.  If Contractor’s acts or omissions result in any 
damage to property within the District, including but not limited to damage to landscape lighting 
and irrigation system components, entry monuments, etc., the Contractor shall immediately notify 
the District and promptly repair all damage – and/or promptly replace damaged property – to the 
sole satisfaction of the District. If Contractor fails to do so, the District reserves the right to make 
such repairs and Contractor shall reimburse the costs of such repair or replacement. 

G. District Representative; Reporting.  The District shall designate in writing a person 
to act as the District Representative with respect to the Work to be performed under this Agreement.  
The District Representative shall have complete authority to transmit instructions, receive 
information, interpret and define the District’s policies and decisions with respect to materials, 
equipment, elements, and systems pertinent to Contractor’s services, including the Work. 

i. The District hereby designates the District Manager or his or her designee, to 
act as the District Representative. 

ii. The District shall have the right to change its designated Representative with 
written notice to Contractor.  



iii. Contractor agrees to meet with the District’s representative no less than bi-
weekly to walk the property and discuss conditions, schedules, and items of concern 
regarding this Agreement and to provide a monthly written report summarizing, at minimum, 
the Work performed during the month, any issues and/or areas of concern and the schedule 
of Work to be performed for the upcoming month. 

iv. Contractor agrees to attend the regularly scheduled meetings of the Board of 
Supervisors of the District, upon request. 

H. Deficiencies.  Contractor shall identify and promptly notify the District 
Representative of any deficient areas by written communication, including any explanations of 
proposed actions to remedy such deficiencies.  Upon approval by the District Representative, the 
Contractor shall take such actions as are necessary to address the deficiencies within a reasonable 
time period specified by the District Representative, or if no time is specified by the District, within 
three (3) days and prior to submitting any invoices to the District.  Contractor and the District 
recognize that time is of the essence with this Agreement and that the District will suffer financial 
loss if the deficiencies are not timely addressed.  Should the Contractor fail to address any 
deficiencies within the time set forth by the District Representatives, the District shall have the rights 
to, among other remedies available at law or in equity, fine the Contractor one hundred dollars 
($100.00) per day; to withhold some or all of the Contractor’s compensation under this Agreement; 
and to contract with outside sources to perform necessary work with all charges for such services to 
be reimbursed by Contractor or deducted from the Contractor’s compensation.   

I. Compliance with Laws. The Contractor shall keep, observe, and perform all 
requirements of applicable local, state and federal laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, permits, 
licenses, or other requirements or approvals.  Further, the Contractor shall notify the District in 
writing within five (5) days of the receipt of any notice, order, required to comply notice, or a report 
of a violation or an alleged violation, made by any local, state, or federal governmental body or 
agency or subdivision thereof with respect to the services being rendered under this Agreement or 
any act or omission of the Contractor or any of its agents, servants, employees, or material men, or 
appliances, or any other requirements applicable to provision of services.  Additionally, the 
Contractor shall promptly comply with any requirement of such governmental entity after receipt of 
any such notice, order, request to comply notice, or report of a violation or an alleged violation. 

J. Safety. Contractor shall provide for and oversee all safety orders, precautions, and 
programs necessary for the Work. Contractor shall maintain an adequate safety program to ensure 
the safety of employees and any other individuals working under this Agreement. Contractor shall 
comply with all OSHA standards. Contractor shall take precautions at all times to protect any 
persons and property in performing the Work, utilizing safety equipment including but not limited 
to bright vests and traffic cones. 

K. Environmental Activities.  The Contractor agrees to use best management practices, 
consistent with presently accepted industry standards, with respect to the storage, handling and use 
of chemicals (e.g., fertilizers, pesticides, etc.) and fuels.  The Contractor shall keep all equipment 
clean (e.g., chemical sprayers) and properly dispose of waste.  Further, the Contractor shall 
immediately notify the District of any chemical or fuel spills.  The Contractor shall be responsible 
for any environmental cleanup, replacement of any turf or plants harmed from chemical burns, and 
correcting any other harm resulting from the Work to be performed by Contractor. 

L. Payment of Taxes; Procurement of Licenses and Permits.  Contractor shall pay all 
taxes required by law in connection with the Work, including sales, use, and similar taxes, and shall 
secure all licenses and permits necessary for proper completion of the Work, paying the fees 



therefore and ascertaining that the permits meet all requirements of applicable federal, state and 
local laws or requirements. 

M. Subcontractors.  Contractor shall not assign any portion of the Work to 
subcontractors without prior, written approval of the District.  In the event any portions of the Work 
are assigned to subcontractors, Contractor shall be responsible for the satisfactory performance of 
such work by subcontractors.  Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to create a contractual 
relationship between any subcontractor and the District. 

N. Independent Contractor Status.  In all matters relating to this Agreement, Contractor 
shall be acting as an independent contractor.  Neither Contractor nor employees of Contractor, if 
there are any, are employees of the District under the meaning or application of any Federal or State 
Unemployment or Insurance Laws or Old Age Laws or otherwise.  Contractor agrees to assume all 
liabilities or obligations imposed by any one or more of such laws with respect to employees of 
Contractor, if any, in the performance of this Agreement.  Contractor shall not have any authority 
to assume or create any obligation, express or implied, on behalf of the District and Contractor shall 
have no authority to represent the District as an agent, employee, or in any other capacity, unless 
otherwise set forth in this Agreement. 

 3. COMPENSATION; TERM.   
 

A. Term.   The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2023, 2022 through  
December 31, 2023, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.  The 
District shall have the option to renew this agreement for the amounts set forth on Exhibit C as the 
“First Annual Renewal” and “Second Annual Renewal.”  

B. Compensation. As compensation for the Work, the District agrees to pay Contractor 
an amount not-to-exceed Three Hundred Five Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars and 
Sixty-Two Cents ($305,965.62) in accordance with the Fee Summary attached hereto as Exhibit 
C.  

C. Additional Work. Should the District desire that the Contractor provide additional 
work and/or services relating to the District’s landscaping and/or irrigation systems (e.g., additional 
services or services for other areas not specified in this Agreement), such additional work and/or 
services shall be fully performed by the Contractor after prior approval of a required Work 
Authorization.  The Contractor agrees that the District shall not be liable for the payment of any 
additional work and/or services unless the District first authorizes the Contractor to perform such 
additional work and/or services through an authorized and fully executed Work Authorization, a 
form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit D.  The Contractor shall be compensated for such agreed 
additional work and/or services based upon a payment amount derived from the prices set forth in 
the Contractor’s Fee Summary attached hereto as Exhibit C.  If pricing for any such additional work 
or services is not specifically provided for in the exhibits hereto, Contractor agrees to negotiate in 
good faith on such pricing.  Nothing herein shall be construed to require the District to use the 
Contractor for any such additional work and/or services, and the District reserves the right to retain 
a different contractor to perform any additional work and/or services. 

D. Payments by the District.  The Contractor shall maintain records conforming to 
usual accounting practices.  Further, the Contractor agrees to render monthly invoices to the District, 
in writing, which shall be delivered or mailed to the District by the fifth (5th) day of the next 
succeeding month.  Each monthly invoice shall contain, at a minimum, the District’s name, the 
Contractor’s name, the invoice date, an invoice number, an itemized listing of all costs billed on the 
invoice with a description of each sufficient for the District to approve each cost, the time frame within 



which the services were provided, and the address or bank information to which payment is to be 
remitted.  Consistent with Florida’s Prompt Payment Act, section 218.70, et seq., Florida 
Statutes, these monthly invoices are due and payable within forty-five (45) days of receipt by the 
District. 

E. Payments by Contractor. Subject to the terms herein, Contractor will promptly pay 
in cash for all costs of labor, materials, services and equipment used in the performance of the Work, 
and upon the request of the District, Contractor will provide proof of such payment. Contractor 
agrees that it shall comply with Section 218.735(6), Florida Statutes, requiring payments to 
subcontractors, material men, suppliers or laborers be made within ten (10) days of receipt of 
payment from the District.  The District may require, as a condition precedent to making any 
payment to Contractor, that all subcontractors, material men, suppliers or laborers be paid and 
require evidence, in the form of Lien Releases or partial Waivers of Lien, to be submitted to the 
District by those subcontractors, material men, suppliers or laborers, and further require that 
Contractor provide an affidavit relating to the payment of said indebtedness.  Further, the District 
shall have the right to require, as a condition precedent to making any payment, evidence from 
Contractor, in a form satisfactory to the District, that any indebtedness of Contractor, as to services 
to the District, has been paid and that Contractor has met all of the obligations with regard to the  
withholding and payment of taxes, Social Security payments, Workmen’s Compensation, 
Unemployment Compensation contributions, and similar payroll deductions from the wages of 
employees.   

 4. TERMINATION. The District agrees that the Contractor may terminate this Agreement for 
cause by providing sixty (60) days’ written notice of termination to the District; provided, however, that the 
District shall be provided a reasonable opportunity to cure any failure under this Agreement.  The Contractor 
agrees that, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, and regardless of whether any of the 
procedural steps set forth in Section 2(H) of this Agreement are taken, the District may terminate this 
Agreement immediately for cause by providing written notice of termination to the Contractor. The District 
shall provide thirty (30) days’ written notice of termination without cause.  Any termination by the District 
shall not result in liability for consequential damages, lost profits, or any other damages or liability.  
However, upon any termination of this Agreement by the District, the Contractor shall be entitled to 
payment for all Work and/or services rendered up until the effective termination of this Agreement, subject 
to whatever claims or off-sets the District may have against the Contractor.  On a default by Contractor, the 
District may elect not to terminate the Agreement, and instead to demand that Contractor cure any failure 
constituting default and make appropriate deduction or revision to the payment to become due to Contractor.  
Furthermore, the District reserves the right to pursue any and all available remedies under the law, including 
but not limited to equitable and legal remedies and withhold payment pending outcome of such dispute. 

 
5. INSURANCE. 

 
A. Insurance Required.   Before commencing any Work, the Contractor shall furnish 

the District with a Certificate of Insurance evidencing compliance with the requirements of this 
section. No certificate shall be acceptable to the District unless it provides that any change or 
termination within the policy periods of the insurance coverage, as certified, shall not be effective 
within thirty (30) days of prior written notice to the District. Insurance coverage shall be primary 
and written on forms acceptable to the District.  Additionally, insurance coverage shall be from a 
reputable insurance carrier, licensed to conduct business in the State of Florida, and such carrier 
shall have a Best’s Insurance Reports rating of A-VII.  The procuring of required policies of 
insurance shall not be construed to limit Contractor’s liability or to fulfill the indemnification 
provisions and requirements of this Agreement. 
 



B. Types of Insurance Coverage Required.  Contractor or any subcontractor 
performing the work described in this Agreement shall maintain throughout the term of this 
Agreement the following insurance: 

 
i. Worker’s Compensation Insurance in accordance with the laws of the State 

of Florida. In the event the Contractor has “leased” employees, the Contractor or the 
employee leasing company must provide evidence of a Minimum Premium Workers’ 
Compensation policy, along with a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the District. All 
documentation must be provided to the District at the address listed below.  No contractor 
or sub-contractor operating under a worker’s compensation exemption shall access or work 
on the site. 

ii. Employer’s Liability Coverage with limits of at least $1,000,000 (one million 
dollars) per accident or disease.  

iii. Commercial General Liability Insurance covering Contractor’s legal liability 
for bodily injuries, property damage, contractual, products and completed operations, and 
personal injury, with limits of not less than $2,000,000 per occurrence, and further, 
including, but not being limited to, Independent Contractors Coverage for bodily injury and 
property damage in connection with subcontractors’ operation.  

iv. Automobile Liability Insurance for bodily injuries in limits of not less than 
$2,000,000 combined single limit bodily injury and for property damage, providing coverage 
for any accident arising out of or resulting from the operation, maintenance, or use by 
Contractor of any owned, non-owned, or hired automobiles, trailers, or other equipment 
required to be licensed. 

v. Umbrella Excess Liability Insurance to cover any liability in excess of the 
limits of coverage already required and with limits of at least $1,000,000 per occurrence and 
$1,000,000 on aggregate. 

C. Additional Insured.   All policies required by this Agreement, with the exception of 
Workers’ Compensation, or unless specific approval is given by the District, are to be written on an 
occurrence basis, and shall name the District, and its supervisors, officers, staff, agents, employees, 
and representatives as additional insured (with the exception of Workers’ Compensation insurance) 
as their interest may appear under this Agreement. Insurer(s), with the exception of Workers’ 
Compensation on non-leased employees, shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the 
District and its supervisors, officers, staff, agents, employees, and representatives.   

D. Sub-Contractors.  Insurance requirements itemized in this Agreement and required 
of the Contractor shall be provided on behalf of all sub-contractors, if any and if approved, to cover 
their operations performed under this Agreement. The Contractor shall be held responsible for any 
modifications, deviations, or omissions in these insurance requirements as they apply to sub-
contractors. 

E. Payment of Premiums.  The Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of 
all premiums for insurance contributing to the satisfaction of this Agreement and shall be solely 
responsible for the payment of all deductibles and retentions to which such policies are subject, 
whether or not the District is an insured under the policy. 

F. Notice of Claims.  Notices of accidents (occurrences) and notices of claims 
associated with work being performed under this Agreement shall be provided to the Contractor’s 
insurance company and to the District as soon as practicable after notice to the insured. 



G. Failure to Provide Insurance.  The District shall retain the right to review, at any 
time, coverage, form, and amount of insurance.  If the Contractor fails to have secured and 
maintained the required insurance, the District has the right (without any obligation to do so, 
however), to secure such required insurance in which event, the Contractor shall pay the cost for 
that required insurance to the District and shall furnish, upon demand, all information that may be 
required in connection with the District’s obtaining the required insurance. If Contractor fails to pay 
such cost to the District, the District may deduct such amount from any payment due the Contractor. 

 6. INDEMNIFICATION. 
 

A. The Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless, the District, the District’s 
Board of Supervisors, District staff and the District’s agents, officers, employees, contractors, and 
representatives from and against any and all liability, actions, claims, demands, loss, damage, injury, or 
harm of any nature whatsoever, arising from the acts or omissions of Contractor, or the Contractor’s 
officers, directors, agents, assigns, employees, subcontractors, or representatives.  

B. Obligations under this section shall include the payment of all settlements, judgments, 
damages, liquidated damages, penalties, fines, forfeitures, back pay, awards, court costs, mediation 
costs, litigation expenses, attorney fees, paralegal fees (incurred in court, out of court, on appeal, or in 
bankruptcy proceedings), or other amounts of any kind. 

C. The Contractor agrees that nothing in this Agreement shall serve as or be construed as a 
waiver of the District’s or its staff, supervisors or consultant’s limitations on liability contained in section 
768.28, Florida Statutes, or other law.  Any subcontractor retained by the Contractor shall acknowledge 
the same in writing, and it shall be Contractor’s responsibility to secure such acknowledgments.  Further, 
nothing herein shall be construed to limit or restrict the District’s rights against the Contractor under 
applicable law. 

D. In any and all claims against the District or any of its agents or employees by any 
employee of the Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, 
or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, the indemnification obligation under this Agreement 
shall not be limited in any way as to the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable 
by or for the Contractor or any subcontractor under Workmen’s compensation acts, disability benefit 
acts, or other employee benefit acts. 

E. It is understood and agreed that this Agreement is not a construction contract as that term 
is referenced in Section 725.06, Florida Statutes, and that said statutory provision does not govern, 
restrict or control this Agreement 

7. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 
 

A. Default and Protection Against Third-party Interference.  A default by either party 
under this Agreement shall entitle the other to all remedies available at law or in equity, which may 
include, but not be limited to, the right of damages, injunctive relief, and/or specific performance.  
The District shall be solely responsible for enforcing its rights under this Agreement against any 
interfering third party.  Nothing contained in this Agreement shall limit or impair the District’s right 
to protect its rights from interference by a third party to this Agreement. 

B. Custom and Usage.  It is hereby agreed, any law, custom, or usage to the contrary 
notwithstanding, that the District shall have the right at all times to enforce the conditions and 
agreements contained in this Agreement in strict accordance with the terms of this Agreement, 
notwithstanding any conduct or custom on the part of the District in refraining from so doing or due 
to oversight; and further, that the failure of the District at any time or times to strictly enforce its 



rights under this Agreement shall not be construed as having created a custom in any way or manner 
contrary to the specific conditions and agreements of this Agreement, or as having in any way 
modified or waived the same. 

C. Successors.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the 
heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the parties to this Agreement, except as 
expressly limited in this Agreement. 

D. Assignment.  Neither the District nor Contractor may assign this Agreement without 
the prior written approval of the other, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.   Any 
purported assignment without such written approval shall be void. 

E. Headings for Convenience Only.  The descriptive headings in this Agreement are 
for convenience only and shall neither control nor affect the meaning or construction of any of the 
provisions of this Agreement. 

F. Attorneys’ Fees.  In the event that either the District or Contractor is required to 
enforce this Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, then the prevailing party shall be entitled 
to recover all fees and costs incurred, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, paralegal fees and costs 
for trial, alternative dispute resolution, or appellate proceedings. 

G. Agreement.  This instrument, together with its Exhibits, shall constitute the final and 
complete expression of this Agreement between the District and Contractor relating to the subject 
matter of this Agreement.  All prior agreements regarding the matters provided herein are hereby 
superseded and replaced by this Agreement. The Exhibits attached herein are incorporated to the 
extent that it clarifies certain terms of the Agreement, and to the extent there are any inconsistencies 
or conflict between this instrument and the Exhibits, this instrument shall control. 

H. Amendments.  Amendments to and waivers of the provisions contained in this 
Agreement may be made only by an instrument in writing which is executed by both the District 
and Contractor. 

I. Authorization.  The execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized by the 
appropriate body or official of the District and Contractor, both the District and Contractor have 
complied with all the requirements of law, and both the District and Contractor have full power and 
authority to comply with the terms and provisions of this instrument. 

J. Notices.  All notices, requests, consents and other communications under this 
Agreement (“Notices”) shall be in writing and shall be delivered via hand delivery, mailed by United 
States certified mail, or by overnight delivery service, to the parties, as follows:   
   

A. If to the District:  Heritage Isle at Viera 
Community Development District 

        3434 Colwell Avenue, Suite 200 
Tampa, Florida 33614 

       Attn: District Manager 
 
   With a copy to:  Kutak Rock LLP 
       107 West College Avenue 
       Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
       Attn: District Counsel 
 



B. If to Contractor:  Juniper Landscaping of Florida, LLC  
        5880 Staley Road 
        Fort Myers, Florida 33905 
        Attn: _______________ 
         

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any Notice shall be deemed received only upon 
actual delivery at the address set forth above.  Notices delivered after 5:00 p.m. (at the place of 
delivery) or on a non-business day, shall be deemed received on the next business day.  If any time 
for giving Notice contained in this Agreement would otherwise expire on a non-business day, the 
Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding business day.  Saturdays, Sundays, and legal 
holidays recognized by the United States government shall not be regarded as business days.  
Counsel for the District and counsel for Contractor may deliver Notice on behalf of the District and 
Contractor.  Any party or other person to whom Notices are to be sent or copied may notify the other 
parties and addressees of any change in name or address to which Notices shall be sent by providing 
the same on five (5) days written notice to the parties and addressees set forth herein. 

 
K. Third Party Beneficiaries.  This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the District 

and Contractor and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or by reason, to or for the benefit 
of any third party not a formal party to this Agreement.  Nothing in this Agreement expressed or 
implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any person or corporation other than the 
District and Contractor any right, remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or any of 
the provisions or conditions of this Agreement; and all of the provisions, representations, covenants, 
and conditions contained in this Agreement shall inure to the sole benefit of and shall be binding 
upon the District and Contractor and their respective Representative, successors, and assigns. 

L. Controlling Law; Venue.  This Agreement and the provisions contained in this 
Agreement shall be construed, interpreted, and controlled according to the laws of the State of 
Florida.  Parties consent to and agree that the exclusive venue for any litigation arising out of or 
related to this Agreement shall be in a court of appropriate jurisdiction in and for Brevard County, 
Florida. 

M. Public Records.  Contractor understands and agrees that all documents of any kind 
provided to the District in connection with this Agreement may be public records, and, accordingly, 
Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of Florida law in handling such records, 
including but not limited to section 119.0701, Florida Statutes.  Contractor acknowledges that the 
designated public records custodian for the District is Melissa Dobbins (“Public Records 
Custodian”).  Among other requirements and to the extent applicable by law, Contractor shall 1) 
keep and maintain public records required by the District to perform the service; 2) upon request by 
the Public Records Custodian, provide the District with the requested public records or allow the 
records to be inspected or copied within a  reasonable time period at a cost that does not exceed the 
cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes; 3) ensure that public records which are exempt or 
confidential, and exempt from public records disclosure requirements, are not disclosed except as 
authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following the contract term if Contractor 
does not transfer the records to the Public Records Custodian of the District; and 4) upon completion 
of the contract, transfer to the District, at no cost, all public records in Contractor’s possession or, 
alternatively, keep, maintain and meet all applicable  requirements for retaining public records 
pursuant to Florida laws.  When such public records are transferred by Contractor, Contractor shall 
destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records 
disclosure requirements.  All records stored electronically must be provided to the District in a 
format that is compatible with Microsoft Word or Adobe PDF formats.   



IF CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE 
APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO 
CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS 
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE 
CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (813) 933-5571, 3434 
COLWELL AVENUE, SUITE 200 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33614, 
INFO@RIZZETTA.COM. 

 
N. Severability.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions of this 

Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this Agreement, 
or any part of this Agreement not held to be invalid or unenforceable. 

O. Arm’s Length Transaction.  This Agreement has been negotiated fully between the 
District and Contractor as an arm's length transaction.  The District and Contractor participated fully 
in the preparation of this Agreement with the assistance of their respective counsel.  In the case of 
a dispute concerning the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, the parties are each 
deemed to have drafted, chosen, and selected the language, and any doubtful language will not be 
interpreted or construed against any party. 

P. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each 
of which when executed and delivered shall be an original; however, all such counterparts together 
shall constitute, but one and the same instrument. 

Q. Scrutinized Companies Statement.   Contractor certifies that it is not in violation of 
section 287.135, Florida Statutes, and is not prohibited from doing business with the District under 
Florida law, including but not limited to Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List.  If Contractor is 
found to have submitted a false statement, has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy 
Sector List, or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, or is now or in the future 
on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or engaged in a boycott of Israel, the District 
may immediately terminate this Agreement. 

R. E-Verify. The Contractor shall comply with and perform all applicable provisions of 
Section 448.095, Florida Statutes.  Contractor shall register with and use the United States 
Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all 
newly hired employees. The District may terminate this Agreement immediately for cause if there 
is a good faith belief that the Contractor has knowingly violated Section 448.091, Florida Statutes. 

 
If the Contractor anticipates entering into agreements with a subcontractor for the Work, 

Contractor will not enter into the subcontractor agreement without first receiving an affidavit from 
the subcontractor regarding compliance with Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, and stating that the 
subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien. Contractor 
shall maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of the agreement and provide a copy to the 
District upon request.  

 
In the event that the District has a good faith belief that a subcontractor has knowingly 

violated Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, but the Contractor has otherwise complied with its 
obligations hereunder, the District shall promptly notify the Contractor. The Contractor agrees to 
immediately terminate the agreement with the subcontractor upon notice from the District. Further, 
absent such notification from the District, the Contractor or any subcontractor who has a good faith 



belief that a person or entity with which it is contracting has knowingly violated s. 448.09(1), 
Florida Statutes, shall promptly terminate its agreement with such person or entity. 

 
By entering into this Agreement, the Contractor represents that no public employer has 

terminated a contract with the Contractor under Section 448.095(2)(c), Florida Statutes, within the 
year immediately preceding the date of this Agreement  

 
S. Compliance with section 20.055, Florida Statutes.   The Contractor agrees to 

comply with section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes, to cooperate with the inspector general in any 
investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing pursuant such section and to incorporate in all 
subcontracts the obligation to comply with section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes. 

 
[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank] 

  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this agreement the day and year first written above. 
 
ATTEST:      HERITAGE ISLE AT VIERA COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
               
By:        By:        
▢ Secretary      ▢ Chairperson 
▢ Assistant Secretary     ▢ Vice Chairperson 
      
  
 
WITNESS:       JUNIPER LANDSCAPING OF FLORIDA, LLC 

 
 
 
               
By:        By:        
Its:        Its:        
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Exhibit D: Form of Work Authorization 

 
WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER    

FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 
 THIS WORK AUTHORIZATION (“Work Authorization”), dated   , ____ 202__, authorizes certain 
work in accordance with that certain Landscape and Irrigation Maintenance Agreement, effective ____________, 2023 (the 
“Agreement”), by and between: 
 

HERITAGE ISLE AT VIERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of special-purpose 
government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, located in Brevard County, Florida, and 
having offices at c/o Rizzetta & Company, Inc., 3434 Colwell Avenue, Suite 200 Tampa, Florida 
33614(“District”); and 
 
JUNIPER LANDSCAPING OF FLORIDA, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, with an address of 285 
East Oak Ridge Road, Orlando, Florida 32809 (“Contractor”). 
 

 SECTION 1.  SCOPE OF SERVICES.  in addition to the services described in the Agreement and any exhibits, 
amendments and addenda thereto, Contractor shall provide additional _______________________ services, as set forth in 
the attached Exhibit A, which is incorporated herein by reference, all in accordance with the terms of the Agreement 
(collectively, the “Additional Services”). To the extent that the terms of Exhibit A conflict with terms of this Work 
Authorization or the Agreement, the Work Authorization and the Agreement shall control. 
 
 SECTION 2.  COMPENSATION.  As compensation for the Additional Services, the District agrees to pay 
Contractor _____________________________ Dollars ($___________________). Contractor shall invoice the District for 
Additional Services upon completion of the same and the District shall pay Contractor in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement.   
 
 SECTION 3.  ACCEPTANCE.  Acceptance of this Work Authorization authorizes Contractor to complete the 
Additional Services as outlined above and is indicated by the signature of the authorized representative of the District and 
Contractor. Contractor shall commence the aforesaid Additional Services upon the full execution of this Work Authorization 
and shall perform the same in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, which, except to the extent 
expressly altered or changed in this Work Authorization, remains in full force and effect. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this agreement the day and year first written above. 
 
ATTEST:      HERITAGE ISLE AT VIERA COMMUNITY  
       DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
               
By:        By:        
▢ Secretary      ▢ Chairperson 
▢ Assistant Secretary     ▢ Vice Chairperson 
 
       JUNIPER LANDSCAPING OF FLORIDA, LLC 
 
               
       By:        

Its:        
 
Exhibit A Proposal for Additional Services 
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